Independent Directors of the Company have given a 
declaration and have confirmed that they meet the criteria 
of Independence as provided in the said Section 149(6). 

Ministry of Corporate Affairs has permitted waiver of 
recovery of excess remuneration of Rs. 2,35,63,972/- 
(Rupees Two Crore, Thirty-Five Lacs, Sixty Three Thousand, 
Nine Hundred and Seventy Two only) against total 
remuneration of Rs. 3,24,90,000/- paid to Mr. Ajay Bijli, 
Managing Director of the Company during the period from 
01.04.2014 to 31.03.2015 vide letter dated 01.07.2016

Ministry of Corporate Affairs has also permitted waiver 
of recovery of excess remuneration of Rs. 1,35,73,972/- 
(Rupees One Crore, Thirty-Five Lacs, Seventy Three 
Thousand, Nine Hundred and Seventy Two only) against 
total remuneration of Rs. 2,25,00,000/- paid to Mr. 
Sanjeev Kumar, Joint Managing Director of the Company 
during the period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2015 vide 
letter dated 01.07.2016

9. KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL
  The Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) in the Company as

[...]

processes in the Company commensurate with the size and 
operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance 
with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period the company has:

(i)  The Company has issued and allotted a total of 51,37,650 
(Fifty One Lakhs Thirty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty) 
equity shares during the year under review.  

(ii)  The Board of Directors had approved the amalgamation 
of PVR Leisure Limited, its wholly owned subsidiary, and 
Lettuce Entertain You Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of 
PVR Leisure Limited with PVR Limited.